
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Scrutiny Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 
 

                    Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
                    Angela Brogden 
                    Tel: 24 74553 
 
                    www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 10th November, 2014 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale; 

J Bentley - Weetwood; 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

M Harland - Kippax and Methley; 

P Harrand - Alwoodley; 

J Jarosz - Pudsey; 

K Ritchie - Bramley and Stanningley; 

M Robinson - Harewood; 

B Urry - Roundhay; 

N Walshaw - Headingley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

            
No exempt items have been identified. 

 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 13 OCTOBER 2014 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 13 October 2014.  
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  FUEL POVERTY SCRUTINY UPDATE 
 
To receive an update report from the Director of 
Public Health and the Director of Environment and 
Housing following the 2011 Fuel Poverty Scrutiny 
Inquiry.  
 

5 - 32 

8   
 

  GROUNDS MAINTENANCE - 
RECOMMENDATION TRACKING 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting an update on 
progress made in responding to the 
recommendations arising from the Scrutiny review 
on the Council’s Grounds Maintenance Contract. 
 

33 - 
46 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

9   
 

  PECKFIELD LANDFILL SITE - DRAFT TERMS 
OF REFERENCE FOR FORTHCOMING 
SCRUTINY INQUIRY 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting draft terms of 
reference for the forthcoming Scrutiny inquiry 
regarding Peckfield Landfill Site. 
 

47 - 
52 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year. 
 

53 - 
68 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday 8th December 2014 at 10.00 am in the 
Civic Hall, Leeds City Council 
 
(Pre-meeting for Board Members at 9.30 am) 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
E 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title. 
 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 10th November, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

MONDAY, 13TH OCTOBER, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bentley, A Blackburn, J Dunn, 
R Grahame, M Harland, P Harrand, 
J Jarosz, K Ritchie, B Urry and N Walshaw 

 
 
 

31 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept the following late report: 
 

• Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presenting draft 
terms of reference for forthcoming Scrutiny inquiries linked to waste 
management issues (Minute no. 37 refers). 

 
The above report was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but was 
subsequently made available on the Council’s website. 
 

32 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting. 
 

33 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor M Robinson. 
 

34 Minutes - 15 September 2014  
 

Further to Minute no. 25 ‘Request for Scrutiny’, the Chair explained that a 
working group meeting was held on 6th October 2014 to discuss the potential 
scope of the Board’s forthcoming inquiry regarding Peckfield landfill site.  
Draft terms of reference relating to this inquiry would now be brought to the 
Board’s November meeting for consideration and agreement. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th September 2014 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

35 Tackling Illegal Money Lending - recommendation tracking  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented an 
update on progress made in implementing the Board’s recommendations 
linked to its earlier review around tackling illegal money lending. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 10th November, 2014 

 

The following were in attendance for this item: 
 
Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing 
Dave Roberts, Financial Inclusion Strategy Manager 
Gail Webb, Head of Learning Improvement, Children’s Services 
Hilary Farmery, Communications Manager, Corporate Communicati
[...]
d that significant work had been undertaken by Children’s 
Services in raising greater awareness in local schools.  However, it was 
noted that further joint working with Children’s Services was needed to 
ensure that front line staff, and particularly Children Social Workers, were 
being engaged in relevant training and awareness programmes in line with 
recommendation 3.   As such, Members agreed to continue monitoring 
recommendations 3 and 4.  

• Credit Union – Members discussed how the public can access the 
services of the Credit Union and the financial challenges associated with 
running branch services, of which there are now six in the city.  Whilst 
Members advocated that opportunities should be explored to provide more 
branch services, the Board was pleased to learn that the membership of 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 10th November, 2014 

 

the city’s credit unions is now one of the highest in the country, with over 
28,000 members. 

• Financial Conduct Authority Consultation – Members were informed that 
the Council had responded to the FCA consultation paper ‘proposals for a 
price cap on high-cost short term credit’ dated July 2014.  The results of 
this consultation are expected in November 2014. 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report be noted 
(b) That the position status assigned to each of the recommendations be 
agreed, with the exception of recommendation 4 which is to be changed to 
category 4 – Not fully implemented (progress made acceptable.  Continue 
monitoring). 
 

36 Best Council Plan Scorecard  
 

The report of the Deputy Chief Executive, Director of Environment and 
Housing and Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) provided 
an overview of the 40 Best Council Plan indicators selected by the Council’s 
Corporate Leadership Team for quarterly monitoring (referred to as the 
Scorecard).  The report also gave an overview of the Best Council Plan 
priorities and deliverables relevant to the remit of the Scrutiny Board. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 
Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing 
Coral Main, Principal Risk Management Officer 
 
In consideration of the report, the following issues were discussed by the 
Board: 
 

• The level of detailed performance information shared with the Corporate 
Leadership Team surrounding the Best Council Plan Scorecard. 

• The flexibility to add or remove indicators in the Scorecard to reflect 
changing priorities. 

• The role of Scrutiny, working in conjunction with directorates, in 
performance monitoring other relevant indicators outside of the Scorecard.  
It was also noted that the Resources and Council Services Scrutiny Board 
had agreed to receive quarterly updates on the Scorecard indicators. 

• Making performance information publically accessible. 

• Members also discussed particular issues linked to the Best Council Plan 
Objective: ‘Dealing effectively with the city’s waste’  

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

37 Waste Management - Draft Terms of Reference for Forthcoming Scrutiny 
Inquiries  

 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 10th November, 2014 

 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented draft 
terms of reference relating to the following forthcoming Scrutiny inquiries for 
the Board’s consideration and agreement: 
 

• Integrated Waste Strategy 

• Determining recycling options for non-AWC households 
 

RESOLVED – That the terms of reference for the Board’s forthcoming 
inquiries on the Integrated Waste Strategy and determining recycling options 
for non-AWC households be agreed. 
 

38 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
Board’s current work schedule.  The minutes of the Executive Board meeting 
held on 17th September 2014 were also appended to this report for Members’ 
information. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Board’s work schedule and the Executive Board 
minutes be noted. 
 

39 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday 10th November 2014 at 10.00 am.  (Pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 9.30 am) 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.35 am) 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

Report of the Director of Public Health and the Director of Environment and Housing 

Report to Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board 

Date: 10th November 2014 

Subject: Fuel Poverty Scrutiny Update 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. In 2011 the Safer and Stronger Communities Board launched an Inquiry into fuel 
poverty which outlined twenty recommendations, eleven of which remain open.  

2. This report outlines how the remaining eleven recommendations have been achieved, 
embedded into existing work programmes or are no longer relevant due to changes in 
policy. 

Recommendations 

3. To note the content of this report and the progress in implementing affordable warmth 
actions across the city. 

4. To note the accompanying tracking report providing an update against 
recommendations from the Scrutiny Inquiry (2012) and agree to now close this Inquiry, 
with key outstanding issues to be subsumed into the work programme for the coming 
year. 

 

Report author:  Robert Curtis 

Tel:  57159 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To provide the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board with a progress 
update in addressing Scrutiny Board recommendations in relation to affordable 
warmth, following the 2012 inquiry. 

1.2 To provide Scrutiny Board with evidence that the recommendations have now 
been c
[...]
lted on a new fuel poverty 
strategy outlining new targets and approaches to tackling fuel poverty across the 
Country which the Leeds Affordable Warmth Partnership has responded to. The 
targets proposed were relatively unambitious and no further sources of funding 
other than the existing Energy Company Obligation were proposed for the 
alleviation of fuel poverty in vulnerable households. 

Page 6



 

 

 

3 Main issues 

3.1 Currently eleven recommendations remain outstanding, all of which we believe 
have been completed, embedded in existing work programmes, or rendered 
irrelevant by changes to legislation or other circumstances. 

3.2 The following recommendations (in bold) are outstanding: 

3.2.1 Recommendation 5 – That the Director of Public Health in Leeds works 
closely with the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods to develop a 
clear strategy around fuel poverty data collection. We believe that this 
recommendation has been achieved as we purchase EPC data on an annual 
basis to ascertain the efficiency of the housing stock and have an established 
procedure for using Council held benefits data to inform low income households of 
energy efficiency schemes. 

3.2.2 Recommendation 8 (i) – That Area Committees nominate a Fuel Poverty 
Champion to drive forward local action in addressing fuel poverty problems 
associated with their particular areas. We believe that this is no longer relevant 
as some Community Committees now include fuel poverty within the Health and 
Wellbeing Champions portfolio as a result of the 2011 Area Review Report.  

3.2.3 Recommendation 8 (ii) – That the Area Committee Fuel Poverty Champions 
Liaise with their respective Locality Health and Wellbeing Managers to agree 
the appointment of one Fuel Poverty Champion from each of the 3 localities 
onto the Leeds Affordable Warmth Partnership. We believe that this action has 
been achieved as we continue to liaise with the Locality Health and Wellbeing 
Managers to ensure tha
[...]
cutive Board 
and Scrutiny for consideration within 3 months of the South Holland 
documents becoming available. Although Leeds City Council did take part in a 
pilot project with Community Energy Direct, we believe that this recommendation 
has since been superseded as the community switching schemes that took place 
around the country were unable to achieve a below market tariff as had been 
hoped. This has become even less likely since DECC have worked to simplify the 
range of energy tariffs on offer. However, Leeds City Council is currently working 
with the Core Cities Low Carbon and Energy Portfolio Group to develop Core 
Cities owned energy suppliers, or formal relationships with smaller companies, 
through which we aim to offer stable and fair energy tariffs to households.  

3.3 All progress reports are provided in greater detail in the accompanying tracking 
report (see appendix 1). 

3.4 There are currently a number of partnerships and structures in Leeds to enable us 
to promote action on affordable warmth across the City. These include the Leeds 
Affordable Warmth Partnership which allows the Council and partners from the 
voluntary, housing and health sectors to contribute to action on fuel poverty. The 
Cold Weather Plan Partnership group has been established across directorates to 
ensure that all teams within the Council are equipped to help the most vulnerable 
people where necessary and are promoting a unified message around keeping 
warm in winter. Referral schemes such as the Energy Champions and Hotspots 
schemes ensure that partners within the Council, health and voluntary sectors can 
refer vulnerable people to help.  

3.5 The policy context of affordable warmth has changed considerably since the 
Leeds Affordable Warmth Strategy was last updated in 2011, therefore the 
Sustainable Energy and Climate Change Team is committed to update this as 
soon as the Department of Energy and Climate Change have published the new 
national strategy. This will be done in consultation with the Leeds Affordable 
Warmth Partnership. 

Page 9



 

 

3.6 Leeds takes three distinct approaches to alleviating fuel poverty across the City. 
These allow us to properly target and prioritise resources: 

3.6.1 Improving energy efficiency in all homes across the City and maximising incomes 
to reduce the likelihood of fuel poverty. The Wrap Up Leeds free insulation 
scheme and Decent Homes Programmes have been the largest scale examples 
of this preventative approach over the past few years. We will continue to pursue 
this approach through the promotion of the City Region Green Deal/ECO scheme. 
We also aim to maximise household income, for example through the provision of 
combined fuel bill and income advice as part of our annual winter warmth 
campaign and by incorporating referrals to benefits services alongside energy 
efficiency schemes where appropriate.  

3.6.2 Targeting support towards those more likely to be in fuel poverty. In the past this 
has included projects to install gas mains in formerly all electric estates, or 
targeted promotion of energy efficiency measures in low income areas, for 
example, street to street door knocking as part of the Wrap Up Leeds Plus 
scheme. At present, we are targeting hard to treat properties with insulation 
through the Green Deal Communities Programme. 

3.6.3 Crisis intervention to avoid ill health. The Warm Homes Service, managed by 
Care and Repair exists to provide heating improvements to vulnerable private 
sector households suffering from a cold related illness and receives direct 
referrals from frontline NHS and Adult Social Care staff. Over the winter period, 
Leeds City Council, funded through Public Health, provides enhanced Warm 
Homes and Green Doctor services in order to cope with additional demand for 
emergency heating repairs and support for households during winter as well as 
providing grants to local Community organisations to support their clients 

4 Co
[...]
y DECC to help coordinate and  
conduct a bulk fuel purchasing initiative. We are currently developing a proposal ahead of 
the 30th November deadline and will take a formal proposal to Executive Board for approval 
in December 2012. 
 
Position reported in October 2013: 
 
Leeds ran a pilot collective fuel switch in early 2013 which was funded by the DECC 
Cheaper Energy Together Fund. This was run in conjunction with neighbouring local 
authorities in Leeds City Region and Community Energy Direct. Over six thousand 
householders registered for the switch with 618 switching and saving on average £171 per 
annum.  
 
We had intended to undertake a collective fuel purchase in order to provide a below market 
tariff for householders, with an individual sweep to ensure that all householders have the 
best possible tariff. 
Unfortunately, having made their initial enquiries with the market, our switching agent, 
Which? informed us that they would be unable to obtain a below market rate through a bulk 
purchase. Signed up clients were therefore provided with a quotation based on the individual 
sweep of the market. 
 
We are undertaking an evaluation of the scheme which will take into account the experience 
of other schemes across the Country. This will enable us to collate best practice and design 
the next phase with a view to increasing participation across the City. 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



 Appendix 1 

Current position: 
 
Following the pilot project undertaken with Community Energy Direct, we have found that 
schemes across the country have largely unable to obtain a below market rate. Additionally, 
DECC have worked to simplify the range of energy tariffs that energy companies are allowed 
to offer.  
 
Therefore we are currently working with the Core Cities Low Carbon and Energy Portfolio 
Group to develop Core Cities owned energy suppliers, or formal relationships with smaller 
energy companies, through which we aim to offer stable and fair energy tariffs to 
households. 
 
In the meantime, OFGEM has recently launched its Go Energy Shopping website which 
provides step by step guidance on how to compare energy tariffs, as well as a list of OFGEM 
accredited switching websites, which we are promoting on our website and in our 
communications material. 
 
 

Position Status (categories 1 – 6)  This is to be formally agreed by the Scrutiny Board  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) 

Date: 10th November 2014  

Subject: Grounds Maintenance– recommendation tracking 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

1.0  Purpose of this report 

1.1  This report sets out the progress made in responding to the recommendations arising 
from the Scrutiny review on the Council’s Grounds Maintenance Contract. 

 
2.0 Background information 
 
2.1 In June 2012, the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board acknowledged a 

request for Scrutiny in relation to the new grounds maintenance contract.  In taking 
forward this request, the Scrutiny Board reviewed the key issues that had arisen 
during the initial stages of contract delivery, the reasons for these and any actions 
taken to help address such issues in the future.  

 
2.2 In November 2012, the Board published a report setting out its findings, 

recommendations and desired outcomes following its review of the new grounds 
maintenance contract.  There were 10 recommendations arising from this review.  The 
Board received a recommendation tracking report in October 2013 and whilst 
ack
[...]
cated a 
reduction of 21% when compared to the same period in 2012. 
 
Current Position:   
 
Parks and Countryside continue to provide monitoring and contract management activities in 
a holistic and consistent way. 
 

Position Status (categories 1 – 6)  This is to be formally agreed by the Scrutiny Board  
 
 
 

 

Page 42



 

 
 

Desired Outcome: That contract monitoring is conducted efficiently and there is parity 
between the contract monitoring processes of the ALMOs and Highways. 
 

Recommendation 7 - That the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods ensures that 
Parish and Town Councils are proactively engaged in the contract monitoring process for the 
grounds maintenance contract. 
 
Formal response (January 2013): 

This recommendation is agreed, and Parish and Town Councils will be invited to contribute 
to monitoring activity as part of the overall review alluded to in recommendation 6. 
 
Position reported in October 2013: 
 
As set out in the response to recommendation 6 above a revised approach to monitoring has 
been introduced for 2013. Concerns raised by Town and Parish councils have been used to 
direct monitoring activities thereby directly influencing the quality achieved in the local area. 
In addition there remains an option for Town and Parish Councils to take on the control of 
this work in their respective areas should they wish to do so.  
 
Current Position:   
 
Officers have attended Town and Parish Council liaison meetings to disseminate information 
and gather feedback on issues relating to contract performance.  Some Parish Councils 
have enquired regarding taking up the option of budget delegation for service provision and 
management although to date none have done so once the scope of delegation and 
available budget has been advised.  One issue that has been raised relates to the 
performance of sight line and rough grass cutting in rural areas.  For the cutting season in 
2015/16 it has been decided that this work will
[...]
procurement processes. 
It is therefore determined that in all circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

81 Late Items  
There were no late items as such, however, prior to the meeting an updated 
version of exempt Appendix A to agenda item 7 entitled, ‘Leeds City Region 
Green Deal and ECO Scheme’ had been circulated to Board members for 
their consideration (Minute No. 86 refers).   
  

82 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests made during 
the meeting.  
 

Page 59



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 19th November, 2014 

 

83 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th 
September 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
  
TRANSPORT AND THE ECONOMY 
 

84 Leeds Bradford International Airport  
The Director of City Development submitted a report setting out the main 
principles for the development of the Council’s policy relating to the growth of 
Leeds Bradford International Airport (LBIA). The report considered the 
Council’s approach towards enhancing the positive role of LBIA in supporting 
economic and jobs growth and providing international connections. 
Additionally, the report presented the framework for the planned growth and 
improvement of the airport and its wider supporting infrastructure; together 
with the Council’s intentions around developing a unified approach across site 
allocations, transport and economic development. 
  
Emphasis was placed upon the integral role played by the airport in ensuring 
the future economic competitiveness of both the local and regional economy, 
whilst the support which existed for improvements to the airport’s accessibility 
and connectivity was highlighted.    
  
Responding to an enquiry, the Board received an update regarding the 
development of the Surface Access Strategy

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 8th December, 2014

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES)

MONDAY, 10TH NOVEMBER, 2014

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, A Blackburn, J Dunn, 
M Harland, P Harrand, J Jarosz, K Ritchie, 
B Urry, P Wadsworth and N Walshaw

40 Late Items 

There were no late items.

41 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

42 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor M Robinson, 
with Councillor P Wadsworth in attendance as substitute.  The Chair informed 
the Board that Councillor R Grahame had been called away to another 
meeting in his capacity as a member of the West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority.

The Chair also relayed apologies from Councillor M Dobson, Executive Board 
Member for Cleaner, Stronger and Safer Communities.

43 Minutes - 13 October 2014 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th October 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

44 Fuel Poverty Scrutiny Update 

The report of the Director of Public Health and the Director of Environment 
and Housing outlined how the remaining eleven recommendations arising 
from the previous Scrutiny Inquiry into tackling fuel poverty had been 
achieved, embedded into existing work programmes or are no longer relevant 
due to changes in policy.

The following were in attendance for this item:

George Munson, Senior Programme Leader
Robert Curtis, Sustainable Energy and Climate Change Team
Dawn Bailey, Health Improvement Principal - Health Protection
Sharon Brooks, Care & Repair



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 8th December, 2014

In consideration of the report, the following issues were discussed by the 
Board:

 National Strategy – the Board learned that, following the national review of 
fuel poverty by Professor Hills, the government recently consulted on a 
new fuel poverty strategy outlining new targets and approaches to tackle 
fuel poverty.  In responding to this consultation, the Council is awaiting the 
publication of the new national Strategy.

 Energy Efficiency measures – Members discussed the preventative 
approaches taken by the Council, such as the Decent Homes 
Programmes and the Wrap Up Leeds free insulation scheme.  It was noted 
that the Council is currently targeting hard to treat properties with 
insulation through the Green Deal Communities Programme.

 Tackling private rented properties – Members were pleased to learn about 
forthcoming regulations under the Energy Act 2011 to provide tenants with 
a right to request consent to energy efficiency improvements and a 
minimum energy efficiency standard for properties in the domestic private 
rented sector.

 Vulnerable households – Members discussed existing initiatives targeted 
at vulnerable households, such as the Warm Homes Service, managed by 
Care &Repair, and Green Doctor services.

 Fuel Poverty Member Champions – Members received details of the 
nominated Member Champions across the ten Community Committees 
tasked with driving forward the fuel poverty agenda locally.

 Bulk fuel purchase schemes - reference was made to the Board’s earlier 
recommendation around bulk purchasing domestic heating fuel for 
householders (recommendation 20).  It was noted that schemes across 
the country have largely been unable to obtain a below market rate, 
particularly following national drivers to simplify the range of energy tariffs 
that energy companies are allowed to offer.  However, the Council is 
working with the Core Cities Low Carbon and Energy Portfolio Group to 
develop Core Cities owned energy suppliers with the aim of offering stable 
and fair energy tariffs to households.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report be noted
(b) The Board agreed that recommendation 20 was no longer relevant and to 
stop monitoring and that the remaining outstanding recommendations had 
been achieved. 

(Councillor A Blackburn arrived at 10.30 am during consideration of this item)

45 Grounds Maintenance - recommendation tracking 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented an 
update on progress made in implementing the Board’s recommendations 
linked to its earlier review on the Council’s Grounds Maintenance Contract.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 8th December, 2014

The following were in attendance for this item:

Sean Flesher, Chief Officer Parks and Countryside
Simon Frosdick, Business Development Manager, Parks and Countryside

In consideration of the report, the following issues were discussed by the 
Board:

 The existing grounds maintenance contract – Members acknowledged that 
the Council was now 3 years into the 5 year contract with Continental and 
therefore had reached a pivotal point in terms of determining the future 
delivery of this service.  The potential options available were discussed by 
the Board.

 Managing performance and maximising resources – Members discussed 
issues linked to performance i.e. staff allocation, recruitment and retention 
and the use of machinery.  Linked to this, it was noted that opportunities 
had been identified to provide additional winter work to Continental in 
order to support staff and skills retention and also provide a balanced 
workload.  Such works would include spreading woodchip mulch on some 
shrub beds to improve appearance and suppress weeds.

 Budget delegation – Members learned that whilst some Parish and Town 
Councils had enquired about taking up the option of budget delegation for 
service provision and management, none have done so once the scope of 
delegation and available budget had been advised.

 Role of Community Committees - it was noted that Community 
Committees receive annual performance reports on the ground 
maintenance contract, with more detailed briefings being offered to their 
Environment Community Champions.  However, the Board requested that 
Community Committees are approached to get a clear steer as to the level 
of input that full Committees would welcome in the future.

 Elected Member requests for individual briefings – it was highlighted that 
individual requests to discuss issues or concerns with senior officers and 
Continental representatives would be followed up appropriately. 

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report be noted
(b) The Board agreed that recommendations 6 and 8 had now been achieved.
(c) That the position status assigned to the remaining recommendations is a 
category 4 – Not fully implemented (progress made acceptable.  Continue 
monitoring).

46 Peckfield Landfill Site - draft terms of reference for forthcoming Scrutiny 
inquiry 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented draft 
terms of reference relating to the Board’s forthcoming inquiry regarding 
Peckfield Landfill Site.

RESOLVED – That the terms of reference for the Board’s forthcoming inquiry 
regarding Peckfield Landfill Site be agreed.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 8th December, 2014

47 Work Schedule 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
Board’s current work schedule.  The minutes of the Executive Board meeting 
held on 15th October 2014 were also appended to this report for Members’ 
information.

RESOLVED – That the Board’s work schedule and the Executive Board 
minutes be noted.

48 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday 8th December 2014 at 10.00 am. (Pre-meeting for all Board Members 
at 9.30 am)

(The meeting concluded at 11.55 am)


